

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
Case No. SC11-697

ROMAN PINO,  
Petitioner,

v.

DCA Case No. 4D10-378  
L.T. Case No. 50 2008 CA 031691

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,  
Respondent,

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**FLORIDA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION AND**  
**AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION**

**KENNETH B. BELL**

Florida Bar No. 347035

kenbell@cphlaw.com

CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART,  
LARRY, BOND & STACKHOUSE

P.O. Box 13010 (32591-3010)

125 West Romana Street, Suite 800

Pensacola, FL 32502

Tele: 850.434.9200

Fax: 850.432.7390

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Florida Land  
Title Association and American Land Title  
Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
WHEN ANSWERING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION, COURT GUIDANCE TO TRIAL COURTS AND LITIGANTS SHOULD ENCOMPASS PROTECTING PURCHASERS OF FORECLOSED PROPERTIES FROM BEING IMPAIRED BY A COLLATERAL ATTACK SEEKING RELIEF FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT, ORDER, DECREE OR PROCEEDING.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
A. The mortgage foreclosure crisis and the Court’s response to date.....	3
B. The need to give guidance on protecting third party interests in foreclosed properties .....	5
1. The importance of finality in foreclosures .....	5
2. Protecting the purchaser. ....	8
3. Certainty about finality will help break the housing logjam.....	13
C. Void versus voidable judgments, orders and decrees.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	3
<i>Arrow Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 700 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1985).....	10
<i>Arsali v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , No. 4D11-2348, 2012 WL 204480 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 25, 2012) .....	12
<i>Chrysler Cap. Realty, Inc. v. Grella</i> , 942 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Dawson v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 61 So. 3d 1218 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	11
<i>Demars v. Vill. of Sandalwood Lakes Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 625 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	7, 13
<i>In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 44 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure-Form 1.996</i> ( <i>Final Judgment of Foreclosure</i> ), 51 So. 3d 1140 (Fla. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Brittwood Creek, LLC</i> , 450 B.R. 769 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2011) .....	10
<i>In re Stadium Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Ingoravaia v. Horton</i> , 816 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. Jan. 5, 2012).....	3
<i>Lang v. Roché</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	10
<i>Long Beach Mortg. Corp. v. Bebble</i> , 985 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	7, 12
<i>LPP Mortg. Ltd. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 826 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	11
<i>Lyon v. Sanford</i> , 911 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	11
<i>Novastar Mortg., Inc. v. Bucknor</i> , 69 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	11
<i>Paul v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 68 So. 3d 979 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	11
<i>Phoenix Holding, LLC v. Martinez</i> , 27 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) .....	11

<i>Pino v. Bank of New York</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S711 (Fla. Dec. 8, 2011) .....	1
<i>Se. &amp; Assocs. v. Fox Run Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 704 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	14
<i>Simms v. City of Tampa</i> , 42 So. 884 (Fla. 1906) .....	10
<i>Sterling Factors Corp. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 968 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	13
<i>Sundie v. Haren</i> , 253 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1971).....	10
<i>Wolff v. Star Realty Trust No. 12549, Corp.</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly D2475 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 16, 2011).....	11

**Statutes**

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5 / 15-1509 (West 2010).....	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 701.680 (West 2011) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Assessment Workgroup for the Managed Mediation Program for Residential Mortg. Foreclosure Cases, Fla. Supreme Court, <i>Final Report</i> (Oct. 21, 2011).....	3
Bob Lawless, <i>The Finality of Foreclosure Sales</i> , Credit Slips (Oct. 9, 2010, 1:21 PM), <a href="http://www.creditslips.org/creditslips/2010/10/the-finality-of-foreclosure-sales.html">http://www.creditslips.org/creditslips/2010/10/the-finality-of-foreclosure- sales.html</a> .....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re Task Force on Residential Mortg. Foreclosure Cases</i> , Fla. Admin. Order No. AOSC09-8 (Mar. 27, 2009).....	4
Ron Lieber, <i>After Foreclosure, A Focus on Title Insurance</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 2010, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/09/your-money/mortgages/09money.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/09/your- money/mortgages/09money.html</a> .....	5
Task Force on Residential Mortg. Foreclosure Cases, Fla. Supreme Court, <i>Final Report and Recommendations on Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Cases</i> (2009) .....	3

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-10-531, *Troubled Asset Relief Program: Treasury's Framework for Deciding to Extend TARP Was Sufficient, but Could be Strengthened for Future Decisions* (2010).....3

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-433, *Mortgage Foreclosures: Documentation Problems Reveal Need for Ongoing Regulatory Oversight* (2011) .....3

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-93, *Mortgage Foreclosures: Additional Mortgage Servicer Actions Could Help Reduce the Frequency and Impact of Abandoned Foreclosures* (2010) .....3

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12-34, *Vacant Properties: Growing Number Increases Communities' Costs and Challenges* (2011) .....3

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110 .....4

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540 ..... 6, 10, 11
